First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 26 July 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 508

CUSTOMS ACT (CHAPTER 70)

CUSTOMS (DUTIES) (AMENDMENT NO. 5) ORDER 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 10(1) of the Customs Act, the Minister for Finance makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Customs (Duties) (Amendment No. 5) Order 2019 and comes into operation on 29 July 2019.

New paragraph 3A

2. The Customs (Duties) Order (O 4) (called in this Order the principal Order) is amended by inserting, immediately after paragraph 3, the following paragraph:

"References to free trade agreements, etc.

3A. A reference to any agreement in paragraph 4 between Singapore and any one or more other countries or territories, is a reference to the agreement as may be amended from time to time by the parties to the agreement.".

Amendment of paragraph 4

- 3. Paragraph 4 of the principal Order is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "Partnership Agreement" in sub-paragraph (1)(o) and substituting the word "Partnership";
 - (b) by deleting the words "set out in the Second Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(a)(i) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the Agreement between

- New Zealand and Singapore on a Closer Economic Partnership, and";
- (c) by deleting the words "set out in Part I of the Ninth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(a)(ii)(A), (i)(ii)(A) and (k)(i) and substituting in each case the words "required for the goods by that agreement";
- (d) by deleting the words "set out in Part II of the Ninth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(a)(ii)(B) and (i)(ii)(B) and substituting in each case the words "required for the goods by the agreement mentioned in sub-paragraph (A)";
- (e) by deleting the words "set out in the Third Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(b)(ii)(A) and (i)(i)(B)(BA) and substituting in each case the words "required for the goods by the ATIGA, and";
- (f) by deleting the words "set out in the Fourth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(c) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the Agreement between Japan and Singapore for a New Age Economic Partnership, and";
- (g) by deleting the words "set out in the Fifth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(d) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Singapore, and";
- (h) by deleting the words "set out in the Sixth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(e)(i)(C) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the SAFTA";
- (i) by deleting the words "set out in the Twenty-Third Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(e)(ii)(D) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the SAFTA";
- (*j*) by deleting the words "set out in the Seventh Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(*g*) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the India-Singapore Comprehensive Economic Co-operation Agreement";

- (k) by deleting the words "set out in the Eighth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(h) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the Korea-Singapore Free Trade Agreement, and";
- (*l*) by deleting the words "set out in the Tenth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(*j*) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the Panama-Singapore Free Trade Agreement";
- (*m*) by deleting the words "set out in Part II of the Ninth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(k)(ii) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the agreement mentioned in sub-paragraph (i)";
- (n) by deleting the words "set out in the Eleventh Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(l) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the ASEAN-Korea Free Trade Agreement, and";
- (*o*) by deleting the words "set out in the Twelfth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(*m*) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the Agreement between ASEAN and Japan on a Comprehensive Economic Partnership, and";
- (p) by deleting the words "set out in the Thirteenth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(n) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the Agreement between ASEAN and Japan on a Comprehensive Economic Partnership, and";
- (q) by deleting the words "set out in the Fourteenth Schedule" in sub-paragraph (5)(o) and substituting the words "required for the goods by the China-Singapore Free Trade Agreement, and";
- (r) by deleting sub-paragraph (p) of sub-paragraph (5) and substituting the following sub-paragraph: